Arbitration Centre (DIAC), and the respondents were required to convey 

their acceptance within thirty days from receipt of such notice, which they 

failed to do. 

5. The facts further reveal that the respondents had availed a CCOD-

Business Loan facility from the petitioner to the tune of Rs. 25,25,000/- 

(Rupees Twenty-Five Lakh Twenty-Five Thousand Only) pursuant to the 

execution of the loan agreement dated 16.01.2024. The petitioner, a 

company duly incorporated under the Companies Act, 2013, engaged in 

providing financial and credit facilities, disbursed the loan based on the 

representations and assurances made by the respondents regarding timely

[...]

respondents failed to adhere to their repayment obligations, resulting in 

defaults that constitute a breach under the terms of the loan agreement. 

Consequently, the petitioner issued a loan recall notice dated 28.04.2025, 

demanding repayment of the outstanding dues. As on 29.08.2025, a sum of 

Rs. 17,52,263/- (Rupees Seventeen Lakh Fifty-Two Thousand Two Hundred 

and Sixty-Three Only) along with contractual interest remains due and 

payable. In light of the arbitration clause contained in Clause No. 9 of the 

loan agreement, the present petition seeks appointment of a sole arbitrator to 

adjudicate the disputes between the parties.